



March 25, 2025

REPORT TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

To Our Shareholders,

We are pleased to provide you with the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and Management's Discussion of Financial Results of White Owl Energy Services Inc. ("White Owl" or "the Corporation" or "the Company") for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024.

FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024, HIGHLIGHTS

Highlights for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, are summarized as follows:

- EBITDA from continuing operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, increased 5% to \$6,831,000 from \$6,490,000 for 2023, mainly due to lower operating costs and royalties and stronger oil sales revenue, partially offset by higher general and administrative expenses.
- Q4 2024 EBITDA from continuing operations is \$1,356,000 compared to \$1,541,000 for Q4 2023. The decrease is mainly due to lower oil sales revenue and higher general and administrative expenses, partially offset by lower operating expenses and royalties.
- The Corporation's outstanding bank loan balance is \$2,417,723 (US\$1,680,258) as at December 31, 2024 (before transaction costs), down 38% from \$3,919,575 (US\$2,963,538) as at December 31, 2023.
- The Corporation's cash and cash equivalents is \$3,337,262 (US\$2,319,315) as at December 31, 2024.
- The Corporation's trailing twelve-month net debt to EBITDA ratio is a conservative 0.00:1.00 as of December 31, 2024, compared to 0.33:1.00 as of December 31, 2023.
- The net operating income margin from continuing operations improved to 48% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from 44% for 2023.
- As of January 1, 2025, a price increase of 10% was implemented for production water after several years of flat pricing. In addition, pricing for flowback water increased by 8%.
- Total revenue for the twelve months ending December 31, 2024, was \$20,478,000, a slight increase from \$20,262,000 recorded in 2023. Oil sales revenue increased 2% to \$7,692,000 for 2024 from \$7,510,000 for 2023, as an 8% increase in volumes was partially offset by a 5% decrease in the net realized oil price. Disposal revenue remained relatively flat at \$12,169,000 for 2024 compared to \$12,314,000 for 2023,



matching the year-over-year change in disposal volumes.

- Total revenue for Q4 2024 decreased 2% to \$5,143,000 from \$5,273,000 for Q4 2023, mainly due to oil sales revenue decreasing 9% to \$1,757,000 from \$1,923,000 due to lower oil pricing. Also impacting total revenue for Q4 2024 was a decrease of \$199,000 in the Alexander facility's revenue due to a two-month shut-down for well repairs.
- For the twelve months ending December 31, 2024, operating costs and royalties decreased 6% to \$0.72 per barrel from \$0.76 per barrel for 2023, mainly due to lower repairs and maintenance costs. For Q4 2024, operating costs and royalties per barrel decreased 16% to \$0.68 from \$0.80 for Q4 2023, mainly because of lower solids disposal costs (down by \$0.05 per barrel) and lower repairs and maintenance (down by \$0.04 per barrel). In addition, the fourth quarter of 2023 included well workover costs of \$0.04 per barrel for the New Town Saltwater Disposal ("SWD") facility.
- Effective, June 1, 2024, White Owl acquired a 25% working interest in the Killdeer SWD facility. Killdeer is an active area with six drilling rigs currently operating within five to fifteen miles of the SWD facility. As a result, White Owl is anticipating disposal volumes to increase in 2025 once the investment in capital and maintenance previously deferred by the former owners is completed. The upgrade program includes expenditures to improve truck offload times in anticipation of increased volumes. The well was temporarily shut-in in mid-August for unforeseen well repairs with a net cost to White Owl of approximately US\$175,000. The well resumed injection on October 24, 2024. *(Please see "Killdeer SWD JV Facility" on Page 17 for more information).*
- Capital expenditures for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, totaled \$2,325,000, and include injection system upgrade costs of \$937,000 and \$855,000, respectively, for the Ross SWD and New Town SWD, \$213,000 for additions to spare parts inventory, \$166,000 for additions to field truck and bobcat equipment and \$57,000 for installation of sump pumps at the Epping SWD facility. The injection systems at the Ross SWD and New Town SWD facilities were upgraded with the purchase and installation of a permanent 800-hp horizontal pump and programmable logic controller ("PLC") to replace the temporary 600-hp rental pumps. These upgrades increased the injection capacity at each facility by approximately 3,000 bpd.

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

(\$000's unless otherwise noted)	Three months ended December 31,			Twelve months ended December 31,		
	2024	2023	%	2024	2023	%
<u>Continuing operations</u>						
North Dakota operations						
Disposal volumes (Bbls)	3,883,696	3,754,256	3%	14,920,168	15,011,294	-1%
Recovered oil sales volumes (Bbls)	21,081	21,267	-1%	87,909	81,504	8%
Disposal revenue (\$ per Bbl)	\$0.82	\$0.86	-4%	\$0.82	\$0.82	0%
Oil sales revenue (\$ per Bbl)	\$84.21	\$90.45	-7%	\$87.72	\$92.14	-5%
Operating costs and royalties (\$ per Bbl)	\$0.68	\$0.80	-15%	\$0.72	\$0.76	-5%
North Dakota disposal and services revenue						
Disposal revenue	\$3,199	\$3,227	-1%	\$12,169	\$12,314	-1%
Oil sales revenue	1,757	1,923	-9%	7,692	7,510	2%
Other revenue	187	123	52%	617	438	41%
Total revenue – North Dakota continuing operations	5,143	5,273	-2%	20,478	20,262	1%
Operating costs and royalties	(2,632)	(3,011)	-13%	(10,696)	(11,401)	-6%
Operating income⁽¹⁾ – North Dakota continuing operations	\$2,511	\$2,262	11%	\$9,782	\$8,861	10%
General and administrative expenses (“G&A”)	(1,155)	(721)	60%	(2,932)	(2,371)	24%
Bad debt expense	-	-	-	(19)	-	100%
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾ continuing operations	\$1,356	\$1,541	-12%	\$6,831	\$6,490	5%
Other income and expenses						
Depreciation	(624)	(540)	16%	(2,309)	(1,979)	17%
Amortization	(17)	(16)	6%	(65)	(64)	2%
Impairment	-	(470)	-100%	-	(470)	-100%
Finance costs	(121)	(208)	-42%	(631)	(1,050)	-40%
Share-based payments	(2)	(5)	-60%	(15)	(46)	-67%
Bargain purchase gain	-	-	-	750	-	100%
Loss on disposition of joint operation interest	-	-	-	(375)	-	100%
Foreign exchange gain (losses)	(1,532)	444	-445%	(1,923)	378	-609%
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment - net	-	6	-100%	20	15	33%
Gain on loan payable forgiveness	-	-	-	-	20	-100%
Gain on abandonment	-	19	-100%	-	19	-100%
Income tax expense	(2)	(1)	100%	(10)	(8)	25%
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	\$ (942)	\$ 770	-222%	\$ 2,273	\$ 3,305	-31%
Income from discontinued operation	-	-	-	-	502	-100%
Net income (loss)	\$ (942)	\$ 770	-222%	\$ 2,273	\$ 3,807	-40%

(1) Refer to “Non-GAAP Measures” on Page 25 for additional information.

EBITDA from continuing operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, increased 5% to \$6,831,000 from \$6,490,000 for 2023, mainly due to lower operating costs and royalties (down 6% year-over-year) and stronger recovered oil sales revenue (up 2% year-over-year), partially offset by higher general and administrative



expenses. General and administrative expenses increased to \$2,932,000 from \$2,371,000, mainly due to a one-time compensation expense recorded in the fourth quarter and higher professional fees.

Q4 2024 EBITDA from continuing operations decreased 12% to \$1,356,000 from \$1,541,000 for Q4 2023, mainly due to higher general and administrative (“G&A”) expenses.

With the disposition of the Corporation’s Clairmont oil and gas assets in May 2023 and the Clairmont midstream assets in October 2022, the Corporation no longer conducts operations in Canada. As a result, the table above shows the discontinued Alberta operations separately from the continuing North Dakota operations.

North Dakota – Continuing Operations

Operating Income:

For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, operating income increased 11% and 10% to \$2,511,000 and \$9,782,000, respectively, from \$2,262,000 and \$8,861,000 for the comparable 2023 three- and twelve-month periods, respectively. The increase in operating income was primarily a result of lower operating costs and royalties, with the operating income margin improving to 48% for 2024 from 44% for 2023. *Please see “Operating Costs and Royalties” on Page 6.*

The New Town, Watford City and Epping SWD facilities recorded operating income increases of 50%, 75% and 91%, respectively, between the two years under review. Operating income for the Tioga SWD facility was relatively constant for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, versus the prior year, while operating income for the Ross SWD facility decreased 25% year-over-year due to decreased activity in the area, particularly in the second and third quarters of 2024. Operating income at Alexander decreased 75% due to the temporary two-month shut-down of the facility in Q3 2024 to complete a well workover. At the newly acquired Killdeer SWD facility, operating losses of \$135,000 and \$149,000 were recorded for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, respectively, due to a three-month shutdown to complete a well workover.

Volumes:

Oil and gas producers continue to be active across the North Dakota Bakken with the current rig count at 33 rigs, unchanged from 33 rigs a year ago. In 2024, the steady rig count and the related well completion activity led to oil volumes increasing 8% to 87,909 barrels for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from 81,504 barrels for the prior year. The newly acquired Killdeer SWD accounted for 2,694 barrels (net to White Owl) of the year-over-year increase in recovered oil volumes. Significantly, year-over-year oil volumes increased by 9,000 barrels at the Watford City SWD facility and by 1,700 barrels (net to White Owl) at the Epping SWD facility. Oil volumes decreased year-over-year at White Owl’s other facilities with the Ross SWD facility lower by 4,200 barrels, New Town SWD by 1,400 barrels and Tioga SWD by 1,500 barrels. Since year end 2024, disposal and oil volumes



have increased significantly at the Ross SWD facility due to increased producer activity commencing in the fourth quarter.

Q4 2024 recovered oil volumes totaled 21,081 barrels, down marginally from 21,267 barrels for Q4 2023.

Q4 2024 disposal volumes increased 3% to 42,214 bpd from 40,765 bpd for Q4 2023, while for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, disposal volumes averaged 40,699 bpd, slightly lower than the 41,127-bpd recorded for 2023. Disposal volumes include trucked production and flowback water (New Town, Watford City, Ross, Tioga, Killdeer and Epping facilities), pipeline water (Watford City, Tioga, Killdeer and Epping facilities) as well as non-hazardous industrial water disposed of by the Alexander facility.

Disposal volume increases were recorded by the Watford City SWD facility (up 1,600 bpd year-over-year) due to improved producer activity in the area and by the New Town SWD facility (up 1,300 bpd) mainly due to the temporary shut-down of a competing SWD facility for maintenance. While year-over-year disposal volumes remained constant at the Tioga SWD facility, the Ross SWD facility recorded a decrease of 2,900 bpd due to slow producer activity in the area in the second and third quarters of 2024, as previously mentioned. Despite a very strong increase in Epping SWD facility disposal volumes in December 2024 which has continued into 2025 to date, there was a year-over-year decrease of 740 bpd (net to White Owl). The newly acquired Killdeer SWD facility contributed 839 bpd (net to White Owl) for the seven-month period June 1, 2024 (when White Owl acquired its working interest) to December 31, 2024.

Non-hazardous industrial water disposed at the Alexander facility is included in total fluid disposal volumes mentioned above and decreased 34% to 93,247 barrels for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from 140,748 barrels for the prior year. The decrease is due to the temporary shut-down of the Alexander facility for the months of August and September 2024 to complete a well workover. Also, well capacity limitations developed in mid-2023 which have endured despite the application of several acid programs. (*Please see “**Alexander Class 1 Facility**” on Page 13*).

Revenue and Pricing:

As of January 1, 2025, a price increase of 10% for most customers was implemented for production water after several years of flat pricing. In addition, pricing for flowback water increased by 8%.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, total revenue was \$20,478,000, a slight increase from \$20,262,000 recorded in 2023. Oil sales revenue increased 2% to \$7,692,000 for 2024 from \$7,510,000 for 2023, as the 8% increase in volumes was partially offset by a 5% decrease in the net realized oil price.



Disposal revenue remained relatively constant at \$12,169,000 for 2024 compared to \$12,314,000 for 2023, matching the year-over-year change in disposal volumes. Disposal revenue unit pricing for the full range of disposal services averaged \$0.82 per barrel, unchanged from 2023.

Total revenue for Q4 2024 decreased 2% to \$5,143,000 from \$5,273,000 for Q4 2023, mainly due to oil sales decreasing 9% to \$1,757,000 from \$1,923,000. The lower oil sales revenue is due to a 1% decrease in oil volumes combining with a 7% decrease in net realized oil price. Also impacting total revenue for Q4 2024 was a decrease of \$199,000 in the Alexander facility's revenue from Q4 2023 due to the temporary shut-down of the Class 1 business for well repairs and lower levels of leachate because of dry weather conditions.

Recovered oil sales continue to be a material component of revenues and accounted for 34% and 38% of total revenue for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, respectively, similar to 36% and 37%, respectively, for the comparable 2023 periods.

The Corporation's netback oil price for the twelve months ending December 31, 2024, decreased 6% to US\$64.01 from US\$68.24 for the year 2023. The Corporation's netback oil price decreased 10% to US\$59.45 per barrel for Q4 2024 from US\$66.38 per barrel for Q4 2023. White Owl's netback oil price is determined as WTI less deductions for trucking costs, taxes and plus or minus a Bakken differential. This differential turned negative in October 2023 for the first time since January 2022, resulting in negative US\$2.77 per barrel for 2024 compared to a positive differential of US\$0.16 per barrel for 2023. The Q4 2024 differential was negative US\$2.03 per barrel compared to negative US\$1.77 per barrel for Q4 2023.

Other revenue which includes overhead recoveries for management of joint venture operations and interest earned on cash deposits, increased 52% to \$187,000 for Q4 2024 from \$123,000 for Q4 2023 mainly due to overhead recovery fees for management of the Killdeer joint venture, of which White Owl became the operator effective June 1, 2024. *(Please see Page 17 for more information on the **Killdeer SWD JV Facility**).*

For the twelve months ending December 31, 2024, other revenue increased 41% to \$617,000 from \$438,000 for the prior year mainly due to the addition of Killdeer.

Operating Costs and Royalties:

Operating costs and royalties per barrel decreased 15% to \$0.68 (\$2,632,000) for Q4 2024 from \$0.80 (\$3,011,000) for Q4 2023, mainly because of lower solids disposal costs (down by \$0.05 per barrel), lower repairs and maintenance (down by \$0.04 per barrel). In addition, Q4 2023 included well workover costs of \$0.04 per barrel for the New Town SWD facility.

Operating costs and royalties decreased 5% to \$0.72 per barrel (\$10,696,000) for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from \$0.76 per barrel (\$11,401,000) in 2023, mainly due to lower repairs and maintenance costs which decreased by \$0.05 per barrel, year-over year.

Alberta – Discontinued Operation

On May 24, 2023, the Company disposed of its wholly owned subsidiary, White Owl Energy Services Ltd., for nominal consideration. The disposition comprised the shut-in oil and gas wells at Clairmont and included cash and cash equivalents, deposits, trade and other accounts receivables, oil and gas property, plant and equipment and the assumption by the purchaser of trade and other payables, promissory note, surface lease liabilities and all decommissioning liabilities associated with the Clairmont oil and gas assets. For additional information, please see **Canada** on Page 22.

OPERATING LOCATIONS (dollar amounts in USD except Canada):

New Town SWD

		New Town Facility (amounts in USD except volumes)					
		Q4 2024	Q4 2023	Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2023	Change
Production Water - Trucked	b/d	10,484	11,116	-6%	13,198	12,051	10%
Flowback	b/d	147	76	93%	268	133	102%
Total Fluids Disposed	b/d	10,631	11,192	-5%	13,466	12,183	11%
Oil Sales	b/qtr, yr	4,231	5,664	-25%	21,266	22,627	-6%
Revenue:							
Production Water - Trucked		\$457,935	\$492,024	-7%	\$2,287,573	\$2,120,445	8%
Price for Production Water/bbl		0.47	0.48	-1%	0.47	0.48	-2%
Flowback		16,872	8,597	96%	130,876	58,758	123%
Price for Flowback/bbl		1.25	1.23	2%	1.34	1.21	10%
Recovered Oil		251,554	365,042	-31%	1,362,337	1,523,688	-11%
Price for Oil/bbl		59.46	64.45	-8%	64.06	67.34	-5%
Total Revenue		726,361	865,663	-16%	3,780,786	3,702,891	2%
Total Revenue/bbl.		\$0.74	\$0.84	-12%	\$0.77	\$0.83	-8%
Operating Costs and Royalties		393,032	541,885	-27%	1,859,528	2,401,863	-23%
Operating Income		\$333,329	\$323,778	3%	\$1,921,258	\$1,301,028	48%

Environmental and Safety:

There were no spills, environmental incidents, or safety incidents in the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023.



Operating Income:

Operating income increased 48% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, to \$1,921,258 from \$1,301,028 for the prior year, mainly due to lower operating costs and royalties (down 23%) and increased disposal volumes (up 11%).

Q4 2024 operating income increased 3% to \$333,329 from \$323,778 for Q4 2023 mainly due to lower repairs and maintenance costs. *Please see "Volumes" and "Operating Costs and Royalties" below.*

Volumes:

Disposal volumes increased 11% to 13,466 bpd for the year ended December 31, 2024, from 12,183 for 2023 mainly due to the increased producer activity and a temporary diversion of disposal volumes from a neighboring SWD facility in the July to October 2024 period. Q4 2024 disposal volumes decreased 5% to 10,631 bpd from 11,192 bpd for Q4 2023. Since year end, volumes have trended lower with the neighboring SWD facility returning to operation in Q4 2024, resulting in disposal volumes decreasing to approximately 7,000 – 8,000 bpd in Q1 2025.

Oil recovery can vary from month to month and depends on the mix of production and flowback volumes. For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, recovered oil sales decreased to 4,231 barrels and 21,266 barrels, respectively, from 5,664 barrels and 22,627 barrels for the 2023 comparable periods, respectively.

Flowback continues to be weak at this site because there is competitive pressure from two adjoining SWD facilities where the competitors price flowback at production water prices. That said, flowback volumes doubled to 268 bpd for the year ending December 31, 2024, from 133 bpd for 2023.

Revenue and Pricing:

For the twelve months ending December 31, 2024, total revenue increased 2% to \$3,780,786 from \$3,702,891 for 2023, as disposal revenues increased 11% to \$2,418,440 from \$2,179,203 for 2023, matching the increase in year-over-year disposal volumes. Q4 2024 disposal revenues decreased 5% to \$474,807 from \$500,621 for Q4 2023, matching the decrease in disposal volumes between the quarters.

Lower oil volumes and prices resulted in oil revenue decreasing to \$251,554 and \$1,362,337 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, respectively, from \$365,042 and \$1,523,688 for the 2023 comparable periods, respectively.

Operating Costs and Royalties:

Operating costs and royalties decreased 27% to \$393,032 for the three months ending December 31, 2024, from \$541,885 for Q4 2023. On a unit basis, operating costs decreased to \$0.40 per barrel for Q4 2024 from \$0.53 per barrel for Q4 2023 mainly due to the prior year quarter including well workover costs.



Operating costs and royalties decreased 23% to \$1,859,528 (\$0.38 per barrel) for the twelve months ending December 31, 2024, from \$2,401,863 (\$0.54 per barrel) for the twelve months ending December 31, 2023. The decrease in per unit operating costs was mainly due to lower repairs and maintenance expenses which decreased to \$0.06 per barrel in 2024 from \$0.17 per barrel in 2023. Repairs and maintenance expense included well workover costs for 2023 of \$379,000, or \$0.09 per barrel.

Capital Projects:

Capital projects for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, totaled \$24,000 and \$624,000, respectively. In 2024, a permanent 800-hp horizontal pump and PLC were purchased to replace the temporary 600-hp rental pump. This project resulted in increased plant capacity of approximately 3,000 bpd.

Watford City SWD

<i>Watford Facility (amounts in USD except volumes)</i>							
		<u>Q4 2024</u>	<u>Q4 2023</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>YTD 2024</u>	<u>YTD 2023</u>	<u>Change</u>
Production Water - Trucked	b/d	10,865	6,627	64%	8,441	6,620	28%
Production Water - Piped	b/d	0	6	0%	1	233	-100%
Flowback	b/d	476	1,286	-63%	619	661	-6%
Total Fluids Disposed	b/d	11,341	7,919	43%	9,061	7,514	21%
Oil Sales	b/qtr, yr.	4,754	4,922	-3%	24,530	15,522	58%
Revenue:							
Production Water - Trucked		\$494,265	\$303,780	63%	\$1,532,556	\$1,206,292	27%
Price for Prod'n. Water-Trucked/bbl		0.49	0.50	-1%	0.50	0.50	-1%
Production Water - Piped		0	249	0%	87	40,797	100%
Price for Prod'n. Water Piped/bbl		0.00	0.47	0%	0.00	0.48	-100%
Flowback		56,377	147,813	-62%	288,946	282,984	2%
Price for Flowback/bbl		1.29	1.25	3%	1.27	1.17	9%
Recovered Oil		280,862	332,728	-16%	1,569,613	1,058,392	48%
Price for Oil/bbl		59.08	67.60	-13%	63.99	68.19	-6%
Other Income		0	0	0%	0	0	0%
Total Revenue		831,504	784,570	6%	3,391,202	2,588,465	31%
Total Revenue/bbl.		0.80	1.08	-26%	1.02	0.94	8%
Operating Costs and Royalties		429,920	406,412	6%	1,538,786	1,517,666	1%
Operating Income		\$401,584	\$378,158	6%	\$1,852,416	\$1,070,799	73%

Environmental and Safety:

There were no spills, environmental incidents, or safety incidents in the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023.



Operating Income:

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, operating income increased 73% to \$1,852,416 from \$1,070,799 for the prior year, mainly due to significantly higher oil sales and disposal revenue, with operating costs and royalties remaining relatively flat between the two years. Oil sales and disposal revenue increased year-over-year by \$511,000 and \$292,000, respectively.

Q4 2024 operating income increased 6% to \$401,584 from \$378,158 for Q4 2023, as increased disposal volumes and revenues more than offset lower oil revenues.

Volumes:

In 2024, business improved at the Watford City SWD facility. Increased drilling and completion activity in the area, combined with a change in customer mix, has led to recovered oil increasing 58% to 24,530 barrels for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from 15,522 barrels for 2023. In Q4 2024, recovered oil sales remained relatively constant at 4,754 barrels versus 4,922 barrels for Q4 2023.

Disposal volumes for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, increased 21% to 9,061 bpd from 7,514 bpd for prior year, while Q4 2024 disposal volumes increased 43% to 11,341 bpd from 7,919 bpd for Q4 2023.

Revenues and Pricing:

Total revenue for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, increased 31% to \$3,391,202 from \$2,588,465 for 2023. The increase is mainly due to recovered oil revenue increasing 48% to \$1,569,613 for 2024 from \$1,058,392 for 2023. The significantly higher oil volumes more than offset a 6% decrease in the net oil price between the two years. Disposal revenue increased 19% to \$1,821,589 for 2024 from \$1,530,073 for 2023, approximately matching the year-over-year increase in disposal volumes.

For Q4 2024, total revenue increased 6% to \$831,504 from \$784,570 for Q4 2023, with disposal revenue increasing 22% to \$550,642 from \$451,842 for Q4 2023. The increase in disposal revenue more than offset lower oil revenue which decreased 16% to \$280,862 from \$332,728 for Q4 2023, mainly due to a 13% decrease in the net realized oil price.

Operating Costs and Royalties:

Even though year over year volumes increased 21%, there was little change in operating costs and royalties with these costs totaling \$1,538,786 (\$0.46 per barrel) for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, versus \$1,517,666 (\$0.55 per barrel) for the prior year. The lower unit cost in 2024 is mainly due to lower repairs and maintenance expenses, as well as the higher disposal volumes being spread across the fixed component of operating costs.



Similarly, even though disposal volumes increased 43%, operating costs and royalties increased 6% to \$429,920 (or \$0.41 per barrel) for Q4 2024 from \$406,412 (or \$0.56 per barrel) for Q4 2023, again due to the fixed component of operating costs being spread across higher volumes. In addition, the fourth quarter of 2023 included high solids' disposal costs relative to the current quarter.

Capital Projects:

Capital projects at this site totaled \$20,000 for the twelve months ending December 31, 2024.

Ross SWD

Ross Facility (amounts in USD except volumes)							
		<u>Q4 2024</u>	<u>Q4 2023</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>YTD 2024</u>	<u>YTD 2023</u>	<u>Change</u>
Production Water - Trucked	b/d	10,600	10,710	-1%	9,409	11,181	-16%
Flowback	b/d	1,681	1,133	48%	1,485	2,593	-43%
Total Fluids Disposed	b/d	12,281	11,842	4%	10,894	13,774	-21%
Oil Sales	b/qtr, yr.	7,196	6,998	3%	25,496	29,706	-14%
Revenue:							
Production Water - Trucked		\$500,032	\$500,312	0%	\$1,756,662	\$2,056,130	-15%
Price for Production Water/bbl		0.51	0.51	1%	0.51	0.50	1%
Flowback		196,315	135,833	45%	700,599	1,072,840	-35%
Price for Flowback/bbl		1.27	1.30	-3%	1.29	1.13	14%
Recovered Oil		428,369	473,018	-9%	1,628,301	2,049,967	-21%
Price for Oil/bbl		59.53	67.59	-12%	63.86	69.01	-7%
Other Income		0	0	100%	0	0	100%
Total Revenue		1,124,716	1,109,163	1%	4,085,562	5,178,937	-21%
Total Revenue/bbl.		1.00	1.02	-2%	\$1.02	\$1.03	-1%
Operating Costs and Royalties		487,955	671,660	-27%	2,130,657	2,535,600	-16%
Operating Income (Loss)		\$636,761	\$437,503	46%	\$1,954,905	\$2,643,337	-26%

Environmental and Safety:

There were no spills, environmental incidents, or safety incidents in the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023.

Operating Income:

For Q4 2024, operating income increased 46% to \$636,761 from \$437,503 for Q4 2023, mainly due to lower operating costs and royalties (down by 27% between the quarters). Please see “Operating Costs and Royalties” below.



For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, operating income decreased 26% to \$1,954,905 from \$2,643,337 for the prior year, mainly due to slower producer activity in the spring and summer which resulted in lower oil revenue (down by \$422,000 year-over-year, or 21%) and lower disposal revenue (down by \$672,000, or 21%).

Volumes:

At the Ross SWD facility, producer drilling and completion activity in the area tends to be cyclical and the second and third quarters of 2024 were relatively slow. In contrast, producer activity increased later in the year, resulting in Q4 2024 disposal volumes increasing 13% over the prior quarter, Q3 2024.

Disposal volumes increased 4% to 12,281 bpd for Q4 2024 from 11,842 bpd for Q4 2023, while oil sales increased 3% to 7,196 barrels from 6,998 barrels.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, disposal volumes decreased 21% to 10,894 bpd from 13,774 bpd, while oil sales decreased 14% to 25,496 barrels from 29,706 barrels due to the previously mentioned slow producer activity in the spring and summer.

Revenues and Pricing:

Total revenue increased 1% to \$1,124,716 for Q4 2024 from \$1,109,163 for Q4 2023, with disposal volumes increasing 4% between the quarters. Q4 2024 oil revenue decreased 9%, as volumes increased 3% and the net realized oil price decreased 12% between the two quarters.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, total revenue decreased 21% to \$4,085,562 from \$5,178,937 for the prior year, mainly due to the previously mentioned slow producer activity in the year. Oil sales decreased 21% to \$1,628,301 for 2024 from \$2,049,967 for 2023 on lower volumes (down 14%) and a 7% decrease in the year-over-year net realized oil price. Disposal revenue decreased 21% to \$2,457,261 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from \$3,128,970 for the prior year, matching the year-over-year decrease in disposal volumes.

Operating Costs and Royalties:

Q4 2024 operating costs and royalties decreased 27% to \$487,955 (\$0.43 per barrel) from \$671,660 (\$0.62 per barrel) for Q4 2023. The decrease was mainly due to lower fixed costs across several categories including injection pump rental costs, insurance, salaries and benefits, as well as lower repairs and maintenance and utilities expenses between the two quarters.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, operating costs and royalties decreased 16% to \$2,130,657 from \$2,535,600 for the prior year. On a per barrel basis, operating costs increased to \$0.53 per barrel from \$0.50 per barrel for 2023. This increase was a result of lower disposal volumes (down 21% year-over-year) being spread



across the fixed component of operating costs. In addition, a replacement desand tank was installed in February 2024.

Capital Projects:

Capital projects for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, totaled \$700,000, mostly comprising the purchase and installation of a permanent 800-hp horizontal pump and PLC to replace the two temporary rental pumps. This project was completed in January 2025 and will provide increased injection capacity of about 3,000 bpd in anticipation of higher disposal volumes.

Alexander Class 1 Facility

Alexander Facility (Amounts in USD except volumes)							
		Q4 2024	Q4 2023	Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2023	Change
Class 1 Water-Trucked	b/d	203	470	-57%	255	386	-34%
Total Fluids Disposed	b/d	203	470	-57%	255	386	-34%
Class 1 Water	b/qtr. yr.	18,697	43,207	-57%	93,247	140,748	-34%
Revenue:							
Class 1 Water		\$122,570	\$270,545	-55%	\$602,922	\$772,527	-22%
Price for Class 1 Water		6.56	6.26	5%	6.47	5.49	18%
Total Revenue		122,570	270,545	-55%	602,922	772,527	-22%
Total Revenue/bbl.		6.56	6.26	5%	6.47	5.49	18%
Operating Costs and Royalties		117,303	132,093	-11%	516,083	425,535	21%
Operating Income (Loss)		\$ 5,267	\$ 138,452	-96%	\$ 86,839	\$ 346,992	-75%

White Owl's Class 1 water disposal business was established in 2019 with the conversion of the underutilised Alexander Class 2 SWD to Class 1 disposal. The customer base includes producers, pipeline operators and landfill operators as well as small generators of non-hazardous waste. Although there are significant volumes of Class 1 water generated in North Dakota, not all customers are aware of the regulatory requirement to use Class 1 disposal for non-hazardous industrial fluids, and some continue to use permitted Class 2 facilities for disposal of these fluids. This practice is anticipated to decline over time as internal pressure for environmental compliance combined with regulatory enforcement will mean generators will need to use licensed Class 1 disposal. During 2022 and 2023, the Class 1 customer base expanded due to the growing recognition that a local Class 1 disposal service is readily accessible in North Dakota. The alternatives for customers are unauthorised disposal in Class 2 facilities as discussed above, or shipping to Class 1 treatment facilities in adjoining states.



Environmental and Safety:

There were no spills, environmental incidents, or safety incidents in the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023.

Operating Income:

In August and September 2024, the well was shut in for repairs to the tubing. This is normally a busy period for this facility, so the two-month shut-down resulted in operating income decreasing to \$86,839 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from \$346,992 for the 2023 year. In addition, the workover led to higher operating costs for the year (please see “*Operating Costs and Royalties*” below).

Dry weather conditions in the summer and fall of 2024 led to low leachate disposal volumes in the fourth quarter, resulting in a decrease in operating income to \$5,267 from \$138,452 for Q4 2023.

Volumes:

The Class 1 business is typically a spring, summer and fall business due to freezing of the fresh water during the winter months. Typically, approximately 70% of the annual disposal volumes at this facility are received in the second and third quarters of the year.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, volumes decreased 34% to 93,247 barrels from 140,748 barrels for the 2023 year due to the temporary halt in operations in Q3 2024 to complete a workover, as well as a weak fourth quarter compared to 2023’s comparable quarter, due to dry weather conditions. As a result, Q4 2024 volumes decreased to 18,697 barrels, down from 43,207 barrels for Q4 2023.

Revenues and Pricing:

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, total revenue decreased 22% to \$602,922 from \$772,527 for the prior year. Pricing increased 18% year-over-year due to price increases implemented in late 2023 and helped mitigate the impact of the decrease in injection volumes. Q4 2024 total revenue decreased to \$122,570 from \$270,545 due to the lower volumes. *Please see “Volumes” above.*

Operating Costs and Royalties:

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, workover costs of \$126,000 in Q3 2024 resulted in operating costs and royalties increasing 21% to \$516,083 from \$425,535 for the prior year. Q4 2024 operating costs and royalties decreased 11% to \$117,303 from \$132,093 due to lower disposal volumes between the quarters.

Capital Projects:

Capital projects at this site totaled \$13,000 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024.



Tioga SWD JV Facility

		Tioga (Volumes 100%, dollar amounts at 47% in USD)					
		<u>Q4 2024</u>	<u>Q4 2023</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>YTD 2024</u>	<u>YTD 2023</u>	<u>Change</u>
Production Water-Trucked	b/d	3,385	9,176	-63%	4,106	5,969	-31%
Production Water-Piped	b/d	2,753	499	452%	2,835	150	1788%
Flowback	b/d	1,336	2,170	-38%	1,226	1,897	-35%
Total Fluids Disposed	b/d	7,474	11,844	-37%	8,167	8,016	2%
Oil Sales	b/qtr. yr.	7,091	6,502	9%	21,549	24,681	-13%
Revenue:							
Production Water - Trucked		\$75,585	\$197,822	-62%	\$364,272	\$493,098	-26%
Price for Prodn. Water-Trucked/bbl		0.52	0.50	4%	0.52	0.48	7%
Production Water - Piped		61,891	11,215	452%	253,607	13,401	1793%
Price for Prodn. Water Piped/bbl		0.52	0.52	0%	0.52	0.52	0%
Flowback		74,872	115,150	-35%	261,050	332,726	-22%
Price for Flowback/bbl		1.30	1.23	6%	1.24	1.02	21%
Recovered Oil		199,916	199,036	0%	646,097	792,127	-18%
Price for Oil/bbl		59.99	65.13	-8%	63.79	68.29	-7%
Other		0	0	100%	0	0	100%
Total Revenue		\$412,264	523,222	-21%	1,525,026	1,631,352	-7%
Total Revenue/bbl.		1.28	1.02	25%	1.09	0.56	95%
Operating Costs and Royalties		184,280	279,422	-34%	849,825	916,552	-7%
Operating Income		\$227,984	\$243,800	-6%	\$675,201	\$714,800	-6%

The discussion below is based on total volumes for the facility while the financial information represents White Owl's 47% interest in the Tioga JV. The Tioga SWD facility is one of four pipeline-connected facilities among the Corporation's total suite of six Class 2 SWD facilities, the others being Watford City, Epping and Killdeer.

Environmental and Safety:

There were no spills, environmental incidents, or safety incidents in the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023.

Operating Income:

Operating income decreased 6% to \$675,201 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from \$714,800 for 2023. Lower oil sales revenue more than offset lower operating costs and royalties, while revenue for trucked, pipeline and flowback water remained relatively constant between the two years. Please see "Volumes" and "Revenues and Pricing" below.



Q4 2024 operating income decreased 6% to \$227,984 from \$243,800 for Q4 2023, as lower disposal revenue and oil sales more than offset lower operating costs and royalties.

Volumes:

Disposal volumes increased slightly to 8,167 bpd for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from 8,016 barrels for 2023. Notably, pipeline volumes totaled 2,835 bpd, or 35% of total disposal volumes for 2024 versus negligible pipeline volumes for 2023.

Disposal volumes decreased 37% to 7,474 bpd for Q4 2024 from 11,844 bpd for Q4 2023, mainly due to lower producer activity. Pipeline volumes totaled 2,753 bpd, or 37% of total disposal volumes for the quarter, versus 499 bpd for Q4 2023.

Oil recovery can vary from month to month and depends on the mix of production and flowback volumes. This is evident where the higher rate of pipeline volumes in 2024 resulted in a decrease in recovered oil volumes as there is little oil to be recovered from pipeline water. Oil volumes decreased 13% to 21,549 barrels for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from 24,681 barrels for 2023.

However, the increased pipeline water content in Q4 2024 had little impact on recovered oil volumes which totaled 7,091 barrels, an increase of 9% from 6,502 barrels in Q4 2023.

Revenues and Pricing:

Total revenue, net to White Owl, decreased 7% to \$1,525,026 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from \$1,631,352 for the 2023 year, as higher disposal revenue was more than offset by lower oil sales. Disposal revenue increased 5% to \$878,929 for 2024 from \$839,225 for 2023, due to a 2% increase in disposal volumes combining with a 4% increase in pricing for trucked-in volumes. Recovered oil revenue decreased 18% to \$646,097 between the two years, as oil volumes decreased 13% and the netback price was 7% lower.

Q4 2024 total revenue, net to White Owl, decreased 21% to \$412,264 from \$523,222 for Q4 2023. Disposal revenues decreased 34% to \$212,348 from \$324,186, mainly due to the lower disposal volumes (down 37% between the quarters). Oil revenue remained flat at \$199,916 for Q4 2024 from \$199,036 for Q4 2023, as a 9% increase in oil volumes was mostly offset an 8% lower netback price.

Operating Costs and Royalties:

Operating costs and royalties decreased 7% to \$849,825 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from \$916,552 for the prior year. On a per barrel basis, operating costs decreased to \$0.60 per barrel for 2024 from \$0.67 per barrel for 2023, even though disposal volumes remained relatively flat. The decrease in per-unit operating costs is mainly due to reduced pump maintenance expenses after the Triplex pumps were replaced with



a rental horizontal pump during Q4 2023. This pump has reduced the facility's downtime for maintenance and increased the injection capacity by approximately 2,000 bpd. Plans are being developed to replace the rental pump with a permanent horizontal pump and PLC in 2025.

Q4 2024 operating costs and royalties decreased 34% to \$184,280 (\$0.57 per barrel) from \$279,422 (\$0.55 per barrel) for Q4 2023, approximately matching the 37% decrease in disposal volumes between the quarters.

Capital Projects:

There was \$5,700 capital spent at this facility for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024. During the fourth quarter of 2023, the rental pump referenced above was installed and the charge pump and filter housing skid were also upgraded to accommodate the higher injection rate of the horizontal pump. The rental pump is not a permanent fixture and is budgeted to be replaced with a permanent horizontal pump in 2025.

Killdeer SWD JV Facility

Killdeer Facility (vols.100%, Dollar amounts at 40%WI in USD))							
		Q4 2024	Q4 2023	Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2023	Change
Production Water-Trucked	b/d	2,791	0	100%	1,223	0	100%
Production Water-Piped	b/d	648	0	100%	422	0	100%
Flowback	b/d	168	0	100%	442	0	100%
Total Fluids Disposed	b/d	3,607	0	100%	2,087	0	100%
Oil Sales	b/qtr	891	0	100%	7,069	0	100%
Revenue							
Production Water-Trucked		\$31,278	\$0	100%	\$46,946	\$0	100%
Price for Production Water/bbl		0.49	0.00	100%	0.42	0.00	100%
Production Water-Piped		7,478	0	100%	18,760	0	100%
Price for Production Water/bbl		0.50	0.00	100%	0.49	0.00	100%
Flowback		5,040	0	100%	59,548	0	100%
Price for Flowback/bbl		1.31	0.00	100%	1.47	0.00	100%
Recovered Oil		12,843	0	100%	172,775	0	100%
Price for Oil/bbl		57.66	0.00	100%	97.77	0.00	100%
Other Income		0	0	100%	0	0	
Total Revenue		56,639	0	100%	298,028	0	100%
Total Revenue/bbl.		0.68	0.00	100%	0.39	0.00	100%
Operating Costs and Royalties							
Operating Costs and Royalties		154,696	0	100%	406,693	0	100%
Operating Income		-\$98,057	\$0	100%	-\$108,665	\$0	100%

Effective June 1, 2024, the Company entered into the Killdeer joint venture ("Killdeer JV"). The Company earns a 50% participating interest in the Killdeer JV by paying \$200,000 to North Dakota SWD Well #1, LLC ("ND



SWD Well #1”) and committing to spend an additional \$800,000 to complete plant turnaround activities and maintenance work.

Also, effective June 1, 2024, the Company disposed of a 50% interest in its 50% participating interest in the Killdeer JV to a partner (“White Owl Partner”) for \$500,000 which reflects the White Owl Partner’s 50% share of the consideration that White Owl is obligated to pay under the terms of the Killdeer joint venture agreement (“JV Agreement”). With the White Owl Partner’s participation, White Owl’s net investment will be US\$500,000 to earn 25% interest in the Killdeer JV’s assets and liabilities.

During August, the Killdeer JV injection well was shut in for repairs. The well had incurred significant damage over the past two years with parted and corroded tubing and significant solids’ content in the well bore. The resulting workover included removal of solids from the well, reperforating and acidizing the injection zone and replacing the entire damaged tubing string. To pay for the unexpected workover costs which totaled \$1.4 million (gross), ND SWD Well #1 paid 75% of these costs, with the net cost to White Owl totaling \$175,000.

White Owl is entitled to a 25% share of the Killdeer JV assets and liabilities and distributions from net cash flow until ND SWD#1 recovers its share of the workover costs. Once this payout has been achieved, White Owl will then receive 40% of the cash flows until it recovers its \$500,000 investment. Thereafter the Corporation will receive 25% of the cash flows.

The discussion below is based on total volumes for the facility while the financial information represents White Owl’s 25% before payout interest in the Killdeer JV.

Environmental and Safety:

For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, there were no reportable spills, environmental incidents or safety incidents.

Operating Income:

For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, this facility recorded an operating loss of \$98,057 and \$108,665, respectively, net to White Owl, due to the shutting-in of the facility in mid-August 2024 for well repairs, as discussed above. Please see “*Volumes*” and “*Revenues and Pricing*” below.

Volumes:

Killdeer is a busy area with six drilling rigs currently operating within five to fifteen miles of the Killdeer Facility. However, despite this activity, volumes at the Killdeer SWD will remain relatively low until White Owl completes the delayed maintenance and plant improvements required under the terms of the JV Agreement. For example, the plant improvements include expenditures to facilitate faster truck offloading. As a result, White Owl is



anticipating disposal volumes and recovered oil to increase in the second half of 2025 once the investment in capital and maintenance previously deferred by the former owners is completed.

For the three months ended December 31, 2024, gross fluid disposal volumes totaled 3,607 bpd, up from 1,610 bpd (gross) for the previous quarter. Q4 2024 gross oil sales volumes totaled 891 barrels, down from 2,757 barrels (gross) for the previous quarter.

Revenues and Pricing:

Since acquiring the working interest in the Killdeer JV on June 1, 2024, revenue totaled \$298,028 for the seven months ended December 31, 2024. Oil sales accounted for \$172,775, with disposal revenue accounting for \$125,253.

Operating Costs and Royalties:

Operating costs and royalties totalled \$406,693 for the seven months ended December 31, 2024, net to White Owl's interest, with the main expense being a well workover costing \$175,742.

Capital Projects:

From June 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024, capital expenditures totaled \$410,200.

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank

Epping SWD JV

Epping (Volumes 100%, Dollar amounts at 35% Working Interest in USD)

		Q4 2024	Q4 2023	Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2023	Change
Production Water-Trucked	b/d	5,360	7,304	-27%	4,219	6,097	-31%
Production Water-Piped	b/d	2,867	3,345	-14%	3,037	3,609	-16%
Flowback	b/d	1,326	257	415%	631	300	111%
Total Fluids Disposed	b/d	9,553	10,907	-12%	7,888	10,005	-21%
Oil Sales	b/qtr. yr.	3,845	1,798	114%	10,843	5,862	85%
Revenue:							
Production Water-Trucked		\$ 87,394	\$ 118,232	-26%	\$272,526	\$389,469	-30%
Price for Production Water/bbl		0.51	0.50	1%	0.50	0.50	1%
Production Water-Piped		48,000	56,009	-14%	202,325	239,740	-16%
Price for Production Water/bbl		0.52	0.52	0%	0.52	0.52	0%
Flowback		53,687	10,843	395%	102,418	47,849	114%
Price for Flowback/bbl		1.26	1.31	-4%	1.27	1.25	1%
Recovered Oil		79,844	42,011	90%	239,526	137,452	74%
Price for Oil/bbl		59.33	66.76	-11%	63.12	66.99	-6%
Total Revenue		268,925	227,096	18%	816,794	814,510	0%
Total Revenue/bbl.		0.87	0.65	35%	0.81	0.64	27%
Operating Costs and Royalties		115,125	180,383	-36%	508,578	649,152	-22%
			0				
Operating Income (loss)		\$ 153,799	\$46,712	229%	\$308,216	\$165,358	86%

The discussion below is based on total volumes for the facility while the financial information represents White Owl's 35% interest in the Epping Joint Venture.

Environmental and Safety:

For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, there were no reportable spills, environmental incidents or safety incidents. However, in Q1 2023 there was a small spill of 15 barrels of fluid, which was immediately cleaned up and the North Dakota Industrial Commission was notified. The total cost of the clean-up was \$14,000.

Operating Income:

Operating income increased 86% to \$308,216 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, from \$165,358 for 2023, mainly due to stronger oil sales revenue in the fourth quarter and lower operating costs and royalties which more than offset lower disposal revenue.

Q4 2024 operating income more than tripled to \$153,799 from \$46,712 for Q4 2023 as recovered oil revenues almost doubled and operating costs and royalties decreased by \$65,000 between the quarters. Please see "Revenues and Pricing" and "Operating Costs and Royalties" below.



Volumes:

Several producers were very active in the area in the second half of 2024, resulting in a 50% increase in disposal volumes for Q4 2024 compared to the previous quarter, Q3 2024. Notably, the pipeline connected customer has requested a significant increase in Epping disposal capacity commencing in late 2025.

Disposal volumes averaged 9,553 bpd for the three months ended December 31, 2024, with the month of December averaging 12,264 bpd. In particular, oil-rich flowback volumes increased five-fold to 1,326 bpd from 257 bpd in the prior year quarter, resulting from increased well completion activity. Therefore, recovered oil volumes more than doubled to 3,845 barrels for Q4 2024 from 1,798 barrels for Q4 2023.

Flowback volumes doubled for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, leading to oil volumes increasing 85% to 10,843 barrels for 2024 from 5,862 barrels for 2023. With disposal volumes recovering to exit the year at 12,000 bpd, disposal volumes averaged 7,888 bpd for 2024, down from 10,005 bpd for 2023.

Revenues and Pricing:

Total revenue for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, remained constant at \$816,794 versus \$814,510 for 2023, as the increase in oil revenues (oil volumes up 85% year-over-year) offset lower disposal revenues (disposal volumes down 21% year-over-year). There was no change in disposal pricing year-over-year, while the net realized oil price decreased 6% between the two years.

Total revenue increased 18% to \$268,925 for Q4 2024 from \$227,096 for Q4 2023, due to the previously mentioned increased producer activity in the second half of the year. Oil revenue almost doubled to \$79,844 for Q4 2024 from \$42,011 for Q4 2023, while higher flowback revenues more than offset lower revenues from production water.

Operating Costs and Royalties:

Q4 2024 operating costs and royalties decreased 36% to \$115,125 (\$0.37 per barrel) from \$180,383 (\$0.51 per barrel) for Q4 2023. The decrease is mainly due to lower repairs and maintenance and decreased costs for chemicals and filters. In addition, labour costs decreased when the site went from having an operator onsite 24 hours per day to 12 hours per day commencing in April 2024 due to low volumes. Since December 2024, the facility returned to full staffing levels since disposal volumes have increased significantly.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, operating costs and royalties decreased 22% to \$508,578 (\$0.50 per barrel) versus \$649,152 (\$0.51 per barrel) for 2023, consistent with the year-over-year decrease in disposal volumes.



Capital Projects:

Capital expenditures totaled \$51,100 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, comprising the installation of a sump collection system for the truck offloads, which was completed in the second quarter of 2024. This upgrade will help capture small amounts of oil remaining on trucks at the end of the unload process.

Canada

Discontinued Operation:

Effective October 14, 2022, the Company disposed of the Clairmont Terminal assets and associated liabilities to its joint venture partner for \$1,400,000 (\$1,250,000 net of costs). The disposition consisted of Clairmont Terminal property, plant and equipment, four associated wells and associated decommissioning liabilities and surface lease liabilities. After this disposition, the remaining oil and gas assets at Clairmont were considered to be a discontinued operation for accounting purposes.

Disposal of Remaining Oil and Gas Assets:

Effective May 24, 2023, the Company disposed of its wholly owned subsidiary White Owl Energy Services Ltd. for nominal consideration, subject to closing conditions and adjustments. This subsidiary held the remaining oil and gas properties at Clairmont. The disposition included cash and cash equivalents, deposits, trade and other accounts receivables, oil and gas property, plant and equipment and the assumption of trade and other accounts payables, promissory note, surface lease liabilities and all decommissioning liabilities associated with the Clairmont oil and gas assets. As a result of this transaction, the Company recognized a gain on disposition of subsidiary of \$566,000 in comprehensive income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023.

In addition to the cash consideration, in the event the buyer completes a liquidity event on or before November 24, 2024, the buyer will cause the resulting issuer to issue 1,000,000 resulting issuer shares from treasury to White Owl. On November 23, 2024, the buyer extended the timing of the liquidity event to on or before November 23, 2026. In return, the Company forgave \$19,367 in trade and other receivables due from the buyer which are recognized as bad debt expense in comprehensive income. As of May 24, 2023, December 31, 2023, and December 31, 2024, the Company has not recorded a contingent asset with regard to the 1,000,000 resulting issuer shares as the outcome is uncertain.

Environmental and Safety:

There were no spills, environmental or safety incidents in the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023.



Net Income from Discontinued Operation:

For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the Corporation recorded net income from discontinued operation of nil versus nil and \$502,000 for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2023, respectively.

(\$000's)	Three months ended December 31,		Twelve months ended December 31,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue	-	-	-	-
Expenses				
Operating costs	-	-	-	30
General and administrative	-	-	-	3
Depreciation	-	-	-	31
Finance costs	-	-	-	10
Gain on disposition of subsidiary	-	-	-	
Government abandonment grant -in-kind	-	-	-	-10
	-	-	-	64
Gain on disposition of subsidiary				566
Net income from discontinued operation	-	-	-	502

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (“ESG”)

Strong sustainability performance is fundamental to our business, and we continue to pursue opportunities to progress our ESG targets and reduce our emissions from all sources. We continue to focus on several environmental areas including greenhouse gas emissions through efficiencies and water use as well as safety and governance performance.

We have reduced spills throughout our facilities’ network and have had no reportable employee accidents or environmental incidents. Our field people are cognisant of the need to meet our ESG guidelines and their compensation is tied to performance on these matters.

OUTLOOK

North Dakota Bakken Activity

Bakken production remains stable at 1.2 million barrels per day of oil and 3.4 Bcf/d per day of liquids rich gas with the rig count at 32 -35 rigs. The change in leadership in the White House has created some uncertainty and will need to be monitored closely. Initial reports show there is no expectation of a material increase or decrease in



drilling activities in the North Dakota Bakken play due to the change in leadership or the tariffs. Well permitting continues to remain steady but the main concern for White Owl is the negative effect tariffs will have on operating expenses. We have seen success on increasing our disposal rates going into 2025, now we need to manage the increase in expenses the tariffs may cause so as not to erode the positive impact of the rate increases and possibly more.

We mentioned in the Q3 report that gas production in the Bakken is 3.4 Bcf/d per day of gross associated gas production which is richly saturated with increasing volumes of NGLs (some with more than 9 gallons-per-Mcf, or GPM). With recovered NGL production at over 450,000 barrels per day and increasing, management is seeing opportunity to handle small volumes of field condensate for its customers at its SWD locations. Discussions on this potential opportunity are ongoing.

White Owl's customers continue to maintain that they have 10 years on Tier 1 drilling inventory remaining. Mergers and acquisitions continue and the integration of the companies that did deals in 2024 are occurring going into 2025. A focus on client relations with the acquiring companies is at management's top of mind to ensure transitions do not disrupt White Owl business and possibly provide larger opportunities for us.

Dakota Access Pipeline

No changes this quarter with the Dakota Access Pipeline remaining in limbo and as reported in Q3 2024, federal officials released a draft environmental review of the pipeline in September 2023, in which they said they would not decide on the controversial river crossing in North Dakota until more data was provided.

Corporate Review

With a new President and CEO now in place, management has been carefully assessing and budgeting its alternatives for firstly preferred share redemptions and secondly capital expansion. With the balance sheet now strong (net debt of \$0), management and the Board of Directors are currently assessing these alternatives to determine what is in the best interests for all stakeholders. The Company has several internal "low hanging fruit" projects that are being assessed based on financial returns, priority, risk and forecasted common share value accretion. Capital allocation will be recommended based on these factors but also considering sources of capital, tolerance for debt capital in uncertain market conditions and return of capital to preferred shareholders. We anticipate being able to advise shareholders of the agreed upon path forward in the Q1 2025 shareholder report.

Again, we would also like to thank all our staff in Alberta and North Dakota for their significant efforts in keeping the business operating at a healthy 55% of available capacity. Thank you for your commitment and loyalty and for your assistance in achieving strong operating and financial results for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024.



We also appreciate the ongoing support of our shareholders, and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Corporation directly at 403-457-5456 extension #101 orcheitrich@whiteowl-services.com. We sincerely thank you for this support and confidence in the management and board of White Owl.

Sincerely,

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

Craig Heitrich
President and CEO

NON-GAAP MEASURES

The MDFR refers to terms commonly used in the industry including operating income (loss), net debt and EBITDA. Such terms do not have a standard meaning as prescribed by IFRS and, therefore, may not be comparable with the determination of similar measures of other entities. These measures are identified as non-GAAP measures and are used by Management to analyze operating performance and leverage. Operating income (loss) and EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, net income (loss) as determined in accordance with IFRS.

Net debt is used by Management as a key measure to assess the Corporation's liquidity position at a point in time. Net debt is reflected in the measures used by Management to monitor the liquidity in light of operating and budgeting decisions.

Net debt is not a standardized measure and therefore may not be comparable with the calculation of similar measures by other entities.

Cautionary Statements:

This letter contains certain forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (collectively referred to herein as "forward looking statements") within the meaning of applicable securities laws. All statements other than statements of present or historical fact are forward looking statements. Forward looking information is often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "could", "should", "can", "anticipate", "expect", "believe", "will", "may", "projected", "sustain", "continues", "strategy", "potential", "projects", "grow", "take advantage", "estimate", "well positioned" or similar words suggesting future outcomes. In particular, this letter contains forward looking statements relating to future opportunities, business strategies and competitive advantages. The forward-looking statements regarding White Owl Energy Services Inc. ("White Owl" or the "Corporation") are based on certain key expectations and assumptions of White Owl concerning anticipated financial performance, business prospects, strategies, the sufficiency of budgeted capital expenditures in carrying out planned activities, the availability and cost of labour and services and the ability to obtain financing on acceptable terms, all of which are subject to change based on market conditions and potential timing delays. Although management of White Owl considers these assumptions to be reasonable based on information currently available to them, they may prove to be incorrect.

By their very nature, forward looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties (both general and specific) and risks that forward-looking statements will not be achieved. Undue reliance should not be placed on forward looking statements, as a number of important factors could cause the actual results to differ materially from the beliefs, plans, objectives, expectations and anticipations, estimates and



intentions expressed in the forward looking statements, including among other things: inability to meet current and future obligations; inability to implement White Owl's business strategy effectively for a number of reasons, including general economic and market factors, including business competition, changes in government regulations; access to capital markets; interest and currency exchange rates; commodity prices; technological developments; general political and social uncertainties; lack of insurance; delay or failure to receive board or regulatory approvals; changes in legislation; timing and availability of external financing on acceptable terms; and lack of qualified, skilled labour or loss of key individuals. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list is not exhaustive.

The forward-looking statements contained herein are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. The forward-looking statements included in this letter are made as of the date of this letter and White Owl does not undertake and is not obligated to publicly update such forward looking statements to reflect new information, subsequent events or otherwise unless so required by applicable securities laws.

The information contained in this letter does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all information that a prospective investor may require. Prospective investors are encouraged to conduct their own analysis and reviews of White Owl and of the information contained in this letter. Without limitation, prospective investors should consider the advice of their financial, legal, accounting, tax and other advisors and such other factors they consider appropriate in investigating and analyzing White Owl.

Any financial outlook or future-oriented financial information, as defined by applicable securities legislation, has been approved by management of White Owl as of the date hereof. Such financial outlook or future-oriented financial information is provided for the purpose of providing information about management's current expectations and goals relating to the future of White Owl. Readers are cautioned that reliance on such information may not be appropriate for other purposes.

White Owl uses terms within this letter, including, among others, "EBITDA", which terms do not have a standardized prescribed meaning under generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") and these measurements are unlikely to be comparable with the calculation of similar measurements of other entities. Prospective investors are cautioned, however, that these measures should not be construed as alternatives to measures determined in accordance with GAAP.

This letter does not constitute an offer to sell securities of the Corporation or a solicitation of offers to purchase securities of the Corporation. Such an offer or solicitation will only be conducted in accordance with applicable securities laws and pursuant to an enforceable agreement of purchase and sale.